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IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group 
Liaison Communication 

Source: IEEE 802.3 Working Group1 
   

To: 
Ahmed Zeddam Chairman, ITU-T SG5 

ahmed.zeddam@orange.com 

Célio Barbosa Chairman, ITU-T SG5 WP1 
grcelio@cpqd.com.br 

   

CC: 

Paul Nikolich Chair, IEEE 802 LMSC 
p.nikolich@ieee.org 

Adam Healey Vice-chair, IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group 
adam.healey@avagotech.com 

Pete Anslow Secretary, IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group 
panslow@ciena.com 

Steve Carlson Chair, IEEE P802.3bp Task Force 
scarlson@ieee.org 

Michael Maytum Rapporteur, ITU-T SG5 Q2 
m.j.maytum@ieee.org 

Phillip Havens Rapporteur, ITU-T SG5 Q4 
phavens@littlefuse.com 

Cristina Bueti Advisor, ITU-T SG5 
tsbsg5@itu.int 

   

From: David Law Chair, IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group 
dlaw@hp.com 

   

Subject: Liaison on the new ITU-T SG5 Recommendations related to Ethernet port 
protection 

Approval: Agreed to at IEEE 802.3 Plenary meeting, Berlin, Germany, 12th March 2015 
 

Dear Mr Zeddam and members of ITU-T SG5,  

Thank you for the updated information on the new ITU-T Recommendations: ITU-T K.95 
(02/2014) Surge parameters of isolating transformers used in telecommunication devices 
and equipment and ITU-T K.96 (02/2014) Surge protective components: Overview of surge 
mitigation functions and technologies.  

We appreciate ITU-T SG5 providing this information (as well as document download links) to 
the IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group and have made this information available to our 
membership. Should we receive any comments on these Recommendations, we will inform 
you in a liaison letter. 

Thank you for continuing to share the progress of ITU-T Study Group 5 as it works on 
revising Recommendation ITU-T K.20: “Resistibility of telecommunication equipment 
installed in a telecommunications centre to overvoltages and overcurrents”, 
Recommendation ITU-T K.21 “Resistibility of telecommunication equipment installed in a 

1 This document solely represents the views of the IEEE 802.3 Working Group, and does not 
necessarily represent a position of the IEEE, the IEEE Standards Association, or IEEE 802.  
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telecommunications centre to overvoltages and overcurrents” and Recommendation ITU-T 
K.44 “Resistibility tests for telecommunication equipment exposed to overvoltages and 
overcurrents – Basic Recommendation”. We look forward to seeing the results of these 
revisions. 

 

Sincerely, 

David Law 

Chair, IEEE 802.3 Ethernet Working Group 


